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Duties, power and rights of State Highway Department and 
County , under Article 2, Chapter 42, to grade and construct 
r oads within the county. 

February 23 ,1933 

F J LE D 

Honorable alker Pierce 
Prosecuting Attorney 
Howard County 

l3 
Fayette , i seouri 

Dear Si r : 

Ansr.ering your inquiry: 

"Docs the St ate Hi ghway Depar tment have . 
the right to demand t hat the County grade 
a right of way , bought by the County, for 
e. •!arm t o m·•rket" road, before they will 
oolnletc t~e ro~d or ~ork on it? In other 
words, if the Com1ty buys t he right of 
way for such roads can they make t he qi~~­
way Depart cent grade and oomplet e the 1, 
or is it right for the Hi rb .. ay Depart 1eut 
t o demand th~ t ~~e County ~rade such 
r i ght of wllyt .• 

You do not s t ate in your letter whet her or not you are 
operating under Article 2, of the Roads and Bridges, commencing 
with section 785G of the R. 3. of 1929. I asoume t hat you are 
ouerat i ng or intend to o-er a te under th t chapter, ~d accord!~ 
ly will answer your query as if you were onerati~s or working 
under wh~t is coumonly known a s "Farm t o , rketK r oad. ( rt1cl e !) 

Aft er providing for the appointment of commissioners 
as outlined under Sectio£ s 7856 and 7857 , the st, ... tute pro­
ceeds t o s t a te sone of the power ot the cocmi saion. Section 
7858 s t ates : 

•tt sho.J._l be tbe duty of the County High­
way Commiss ion and sai d commissi on shall 
haTe t he po era to locate , l ay out , de­
s i gnat e, oonstruot ~ ma1ntain,subject 
to approval of t he s tate hignway co,:'Ullisaion, 
a system of county h1ghway•••~••~• to the 
end t hat all: parts of the oounu: sllall be 
~neoted with the st~te high~ay ~teo. ••••• 
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Then follows Section 7859 which says: 

•nefore construction of any count y high-
way locat ed, laid out, and des i gnated as 
in t his artiCle authorized and provided, 
or any money, .!.!!. excess g! the cost of 
such location and designation sEilf be 
iij?ended t 'lere'O"ii'; it sha.J.l be the duty of 
county highway commission t Q_submit such 
loca tion t o the stat e high"ay commission 
lor its apprOi'iil. and upon approval of auoh 
loca tion by the s tate highwny commission, 
the county highway commi ss ion shall pro­
ceed to procure t he right of way for 
aa1d county hi ghways etc. •••••• ••• •• 

I n Section 7883, the county hi ghway co~ission i s given power 
t o use and employ what ever oeana, methods, or power, that may be 
necessary in the construction which would include grading and mai n­
t enance of said county highways, including the power t o build 
culverts and bridges. 

See also Section 7864. To same ef fect is se~ion 8087 . 

Harri s v . Bond Co., 244 Ho. 664. 

~rom the foregoing it will appear that the state highway oo~ 
mission has no right to oo~pel the county to gr ade t he right of way 
bought by the county tor a farm to market road, it would be a m~tter 
within t he counties power and di scretion . 

You will note t hat at no place in t his chapter is the state 
hi ghway commission compelled t o help the county highway oomm1asion 
except and when under 7866 t he state highway coumission oay~rie 
over nll or any part of the hi ghways sys t em and make refund theref or 
in such manner as may now or her eaft er be provided by law for making 
refund to t he several counties of t hi s state and road dietri~ta 
t hereof , f or hi ghways t aken over by sai d stat e hi ghway co~lseion. 

I f , howe ver , you are not under Article a as I have assumed you 
are through out the forego ing opinion , but t hat t hi s is one of the 
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roads ment i oned and descri bed under Section 8120 , •Howard 
County. p . 3296 , Statutes of 1 ~29 . • Then and in that 
event the Jtate Righway syste~ must govern, and t he 
state department would be coopell ed t o construct, re­
constr uct , and improve and ever after maint ain a s public 
roads, and t he necessary gr·ading, nard surfac ing, 
briL'ges and oul verts t her efor shall be oonstr'l4ct ed by 
the state of Mi ssouri. 

Of cour se , if it i s o~e of these roads entioned 
jus t above , it woul d be up t o the st~te t o do all the 
grading anc ev rytni ng el se connec t ed t herewith, in 
addition to r e i ·bursing you for what you have expended. 
See Section 44a, Article 4t p . 91 of the state cun-
sti tution. 1 9 3. :: . ( 2nd. J 642 1 . c . 648. 

Very resp~otfully yours, 

Geo . B. dtrother 
Assi s t ant Attor ney General . 

A?~~OVlD--~~~~~~~ 
HOY Jl.oKI 'rT tti Clt 
Attorney General •. 
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